



Articulation Agreement

John Jay College of Criminal Justice Institute for Justice and Opportunity and John Jay College Division of Continuing and Professional Studies with

Borough of Manhattan Community College Department of Social Sciences, Human Services and Criminal Justice

Rationale:

In support of individuals who have been involved in the criminal justice system in pursuit of academic and professional opportunities, the John Jay College of Criminal Justice (John Jay) Institute for Justice and Opportunity and John Jay Division of Continuing and Professional Studies are partnering with Borough of Manhattan Community College (BMCC). This agreement serves to reaffirm that the knowledge, skills and competencies obtained in the Navigator Certificate in Human Services and Community Justice program meet the credit-granting requirements for BMCC. When students who have successfully complete the Navigator Certificate program enroll at BMCC, they will be awarded college credit that reflects their learning.

Purpose:

The purpose of this agreement is to provide a pathway to the Associate in Science (A.S.) in Human Services at BMCC for participants of the John Jay College Institute for Justice and Opportunity's Navigator Certificate in Human Services and Community Justice (the Navigator Certificate). Participants of the Navigator Certificate program must still meet BMCC admissions requirements. Participants who complete and earn the Navigator Certificate can earn academic credits in the BMCC Human Services program.

After admission to BMCC and matriculation in the above-mentioned degree program, students who have earned the Navigator Certificate in Human Services and Community Justice will be eligible to receive six (6) credits for:

- HUM 101 Introduction to Human Services and Social Work; and
- HUM 212 Introduction to Disabilities and Behavioral Change OR
 - HUM 214 Human Services Elective in Criminal Justice¹

Terms of the Agreement:

This Agreement becomes effective when all signatures are affixed, as of the date of the last signature, and remains in effect for 5 years, or until one or both entities deem it necessary to terminate the Agreement. Matters of concern that affect this Agreement should be brought to the attention of the Executive Director of John Jay Institute for Justice and Opportunity, Director of the John Jay College Division of Continuing and Professional Studies, and the Vice President for Academic Affairs at BMCC for discussion and amendments. The Agreement may be amended or renewed by mutual Agreement in writing.

Either party may terminate this Agreement with thirty calendar days of advanced notice, in writing.

¹ Upon creation of this course.

John Jay College of Criminal Justice Institute for Justice and Opportunity

Ms. Ann Jacobs Executive Director 524 West 59th Street, Suite 609B New York, NY 10019

John Jay College of Criminal Justice Division of Continuing and Professional Studies

Ms. Fern Chan Director 524 W. 59th Street New York, NY 10019

Borough of Manhattan Community College

Dr. Erwin J. Wong Acting Provost and Senior Vice President for Academic Affairs 199 Chambers Street, Room S715 New York, NY 10007